

S.C.C. No.247/2024.
Shri Pareshwar Gramin Bi Sheti Sah
Patsanstha Ltd
Vs
Rajendra Jagannath Shelke

ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT-01.

1. Read complaint, perused verification filed in the form of affidavit and the documents filed on record. Heard Ld. Advocate of the complainant.

2. It prima facie appears that, the accused issued cheque of Aurangabad District Central Co-operative Bank, Branch Palkhed,Tq. Vaijapur, bearing Cheque **No.182293** in favour of the complainant to discharge of legally enforceable debt or liability of **Rs.2,00,000/-**, said cheque were dishonoured due to reason of “ **No Arrangement** ”. Thereafter, complainant issued a legal notice on **03.02.2024** and demanded amount of cheque. The notice was served to accused. Prima facie, it appears there are sufficient grounds to proceed against accused for offence punishable U/Sec.138 of Negotiable Instrument Act. Complaint is within limitation. Therefore, in the interest of justice, I pass the following order.

ORDER.

Issue process against accused for the offence punishable U/Sec. 138 of N. I. ACT, 1881, by virtue of Sec. 204 of Cr. P. C.

Date :05-06-2024.
Place: Vaijapur.

(Smt. V.R. Kulkarni)
Judicial Magistrate, F.C.
(Court No.3), Vaijapur